

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE P NAVEEN RAO**

**IA No. 1 OF 2021
IN
WP NO: 18317 OF 2021**

Between:

1. Errabelli Vijay Kumar S/o E.Narsimha Rao, Aged- 82 years, Occ- Agriculture, R/o Villa No.28, North Star Hill, Besides KLR Lane, V & M Gandipet, Hyderabad-500075.
2. Errabelli Chokka Rao, S/o E. Vijay Kumar Aged about 65 Occu- Pvt. Employee, Through his Father/GPA Sri Errabelli Vijay Kumar R/o Villa No.28, North Star Hill, Besides KLR Lane, V and M Gandipet, Hyderabad-500075.
3. Errabelli Sunil Kumar, S/o E. Vijay Kumar S/o E. Vijay Kumar Aged about 63 Occu- Pvt. Employee, Through his Father/GPA Sri Errabelli Vijay Kumar R/o Villa No.28, North Star Hill, Besides KLR Lane, V & M Gandipet, Hyderabad-500075.
4. Gundavaram Sarojini, W/o G. Purushottam Rao, Aged about 88 Years, Occ- House wife, R/o Jublee Hills, Hyderabad Through her GPA holder Sri Errabelli Vijay Kumar R/o Villa No.28, North Star Hill, Besides KLR Lane, V and M Gandipet, Hyderabad-500075.

...Petitioners

(Petitioners in WP.No.18317 OF 2021
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, represented by Secretary, Department of Revenue Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Warangal (Rural) Subedari, Hanmakonda, Warangal (Rural).
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, RDO Office, Narsampet, Warangal (Rural).
4. The Tahsildar, Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal Rural District.
5. Kasturi Ramesh, S/o Laxmaiah, aged about 36 Years, Occu- Agriculture, R/o Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal Warangal (Rural)-506369
6. Gardasu Laxmaiah, S/o Chandraiah, aged about 60 years, Occu- Agriculture, R/o Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal Warangal (Rural)-506369
7. Malothu Panthulu, S/o Malothu Balu, aged about 55 Years, Occu- Agriculture, R/o Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal Warangal (Rural)-506369
8. Yadanala Ramesh, S/o Venkanna, aged about 19 Years, Occu- Agriculture, R/o Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal Warangal (Rural), 506369
9. Malothu Shankar, S/o Banya, Aged about 32 Years, Occu- Agriculture, R/o H.No. 4-51/1, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
10. Edula Kavitha, W/o Chandramouli, aged about 35 Years, Occu- Agriculture, R/o H.No. 1-14, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural)-506369
11. Malothu Balu, S/o Narsimha, aged about 60 years, Occu- Agriculture, R/o H.No. 4-21, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
12. Malothu Venkanna, S/o Balu, aged about 23 Years, Occu- Agriculture, R/o H.No. 4-21, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
13. Sunkarboina Kumaraswamy, S/o S.Komuraiah Aged about 40 Years, Occu- Agriculture, R/o Redlawada, Nekkonda, Warangal District.
14. Malothu Boji, W/o Srinivas, aged about 40 Years, Occu- Agriculture, R/o Rakmithanda, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
15. Barla Uma, W/o Chandraiah, aged about 47 Years, Occu Agriculture, R/o H.No. 404, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
16. Malothu Kavitha, W/o Gangadhar, aged about 25 years, Occu Agriculture, R/o H.No. 1-68, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
17. Malothu Alya, S/o Roopla, aged about 60 Years, Occu- Agriculture, R/o Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369.

18. Malothu Vasyam, S/o Alya, aged about 30 Years, Occu- Agriculture, R/o Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
19. Yadanala Kumaraswamy, S/o Ramchandru, aged 23 Years, Occu- Agriculture, R/o H.No. 1-222, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
20. Edula Chandrashekar, S/o Somaiah, aged about 34 Years, Occu- Agriculture, R/o H.No. 1-189, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
21. Edula Yakaiah, S/o Somaiah, aged about 64 Years, Occu- Agriculture, R/o H.No. 1-181, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
22. Bukya Shanti, W/o Srinivas, aged about 35 Years Occu- Agriculture, R/o Rakmithanda, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
23. Daravathu Sharada, W/o Kishan, aged about 45 Years, Occu- Agriculture, R/o Bollikonda, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
24. Daravathu Suresh, S/o Valya, aged about 30 Years Occu- Agriculture, R/o Bollikonda, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
25. Daravathu Swamy, S/o Anija, aged about 50 Years, Occu- Agriculture, R/o Bollikonda, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
26. Edula Somaiah, S/o Veeraiah, aged about 64 years, Occu- Agriculture, R/o Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
27. Yadanala Rama, W/o Ramchandru, aged about 41 Years, Occu- Agriculture, R/o H.No. 1-222, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
28. Daravathu Hanma, S/o Sunder, aged about 37 Years, Occu- Agriculture, R/o Bollikonda, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI.BANKATLAL MANDHANI

Counsel for the Respondent No.1 to 4 : GP FOR REVENUE (TG)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend all the orders passed by respondent No.2 in Impugned file No. B/375/2017 dated 5th, 15th and 18th December, 2017 passed by respondent No.4 in respect of lands belonging to Writ Petitioners situated in 413/A, 413/B, 413/B/1/2, 414/A, 415, 416/A, 422, 423/B, 424, 425, 426, 428, 429, 429/A, 430/A, 433/A/2, 433/A/3, 433/A/4, 436/A/1, 436/A/5, 436/A/6, 437/A, 437/B, 438/A/2, 439/A/1, 440/A/3, 526, 528, 528/A/1, 528/A/3, 636/B/1 with their consequential proceedings purportedly under section 5A of the Telangana Rights in Land and Pattadar Passbooks Act, 1971 pending disposal of the WP No.18317 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

Pending consideration of the writ petition, any transaction that takes place on the subject lands shall abide the result of the writ petition.

Notice.

SD/- **K AMMAJI**
Assistant Registrar

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Secretary, Department of Revenue, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Warangal (Rural) Subedari, Hanmakonda, Warangal (Rural).
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, RDO Office, Narsampet, Warangal (Rural).
4. The Tahsildar, Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal Rural District.
5. Kasturi Ramesh, S/o Laxmaiah, R/o Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal Warangal (Rural)-506369
6. Gardasu Laxmaiah, S/o Chandraiah, R/o Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal Warangal (Rural)-506369
7. Malothu Panthulu, S/o Malothu Balu, R/o Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal Warangal (Rural)-506369

8. Yadanala Ramesh, S/o Venkanna, R/o Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal Warangal (Rural), 506369
9. Malothu Shankar, S/o Banya, R/o H.No. 4-51/1, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
10. Edula Kavitha, W/o Chandramouli, R/o H.No. 1-14, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural)-506369
11. Malothu Balu, S/o Narsimha, R/o H.No. 4-21, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
12. Malothu Venkanna, S/o Balu, R/o H.No. 4-21, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
13. Sunkarboina Kumaraswamy, S/o S.Komuraiah R/o Redlawada, Nekkonda, Warangal District.
14. Malothu Boji, W/o Srinivas, R/o Rakmithanda, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
15. Barla Uma, W/o Chandraiah, R/o H.No. 404, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
16. Malothu Kavitha, W/o Gangadhar, R/o H.No. 1-68, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
17. Malothu Alya, S/o Roopla, R/o Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369.
18. Malothu Vasyam, S/o Alya, R/o Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
19. Yadanala Kumaraswamy, S/o Ramchandru, R/o H.No. 1-222, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
20. Edula Chandrashekar, S/o Somaiah, R/o H.No. 1-189, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
21. Edula Yakaiah, S/o Somaiah, R/o H.No. 1-181, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
22. Bukya Shanti, W/o Srinivas, R/o Rakmithanda, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
23. Daravathu Sharada, W/o Kishan, R/o Bollikonda, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
24. Daravathu Suresh, S/o Valya, R/o Bollikonda, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
25. Daravathu Swamy, S/o Anija, R/o Bollikonda, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
26. Edula Somaiah, S/o Veeraiah, R/o Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
27. Yadanala Rama, W/o Ramchandru, R/o H.No. 1-222, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369
28. Daravathu Hanma, S/o Sunder, R/o Bollikonda, Redlawada (v), Nekkonda Mandal, Warangal (Rural), 506369 (RR-1 to 28 by RPAD)
29. One CC to SRI. BANKATLAL MANDHANI Advocate [OPUC]
30. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG), High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
31. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PNR,J

DATED: 16.08.2021

NOTE: POST ON 27.09.2021

I.A.NO.1 OF 2021
IN
WP.NO.18317 OF 2021



INTERIM DIRECTION